
       Confirmation that the plastic materials or articles, products come from intermediate stages of manufacture 
or the substances and meet relevant requirements of EC Regulations and Directives (EC 10/2011 and EC 
1935/2004):

 

We declare that the product/s KEBAB BOXES KRAFT 

 

 fully comply with 

• Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 concerning materials and articles intended to come into contact with 
food, 

• Commission Regulation (EC) No.2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles 
intended to come into contact with food,  

• Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact 
with food and its amendments: 321/2011, 1282/2011, 1183/2012, 202/2014, 865/2014, 2015/174, 
2016/1416, 2017/752, 2018/79, 2018/213, 2018/831, 2019/37, 2019/988, 2019/1338, 2020/1245,  

• Directive 94/62 on packaging and packaging waste and its amendments, 



 

 

• BfR Recommendation XXXVI, Paper and board (2019), 

• EuPia gudelines on Printing Inks (2011), 

6. Adequate information relative to the substances used or products of degradation thereof for 
which restrictions and/or specifications are set out in Annexes I and II of Regulation 10/2011 to 
allow the downstream business operators to ensure compliance with those restrictions: 

 
Paperboard  
For the purpose to achieve high chemical and microbiological purity only virgin fibers and food contact 
approved chemical additives are used as raw material in the production of paperboard. The pulp and paper 
manufacturing process conforms to established technology involving the use of generally recognized 
chemicals.  
 
All chemical additives used as raw materials for the paperboard are mentioned where applicable in the 
following regulations. Information below is based on the written confirmation of our suppliers and analysis 
performed on the paperboard.  
 
The paperboard complies where applicable and under foreseeable conditions of use with: 

• Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food 

• Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to 
come into contact with food  

• Directive 94/62 on packaging and packaging waste and its amendments 

• BfR Recommendation XXXVI, Paper and board (2019)  
 

Inks  
Printing Inks applied to the non-food contact surface of food packaging materials and articles.  
 
Inks meets the requirements of: 

• Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, 

• Regulation (EC) 2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended for food 
contact and subsequent regulation amending (EC) 282/2008, 

• Directive 94/62 / EC of the European Parliament and of the Council on packaging and packaging waste 
and subsequent amending directives. 

• EuPIA Guideline on Printing Inks applied to the non-food contact surface of food packaging materials 
and articles 

 
Plastic layer 
The substances used in the extrusion coating comply where applicable and under foreseeable conditions 
of use with: 

• Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 on materials on materials and articles intended to come into contact 
with food  

• Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact 
with food and its amendments: 321/2011, 1282/2011, 1183/2012, 202/2014, 865/2014, 2015/174, 
2016/1416, 2017/752, 2018/79, 2018/213, 2018/831, 2019/37, 2019/988, 2019/1338, 2020/1245,  

• Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to 
come into contact with food  

• Directive 94/62 / EC of the European Parliament and of the Council on packaging and packaging waste 
and subsequent amending directives 

 
Overall migration – plastic layer 
 



 

 

The overall  migration tests have been performed on representative samples of the plastic layer of extrusion 
coated paperboard with the following results: 
 

Simulant Contact time Temperature (˚C) Results (mg/dm2) 

A 10 days 40 ˚C < 10 

B 10 days 40 ˚C < 10 

D2 10 days 40 ˚C < 10 

 
SML plastic layer 
 

Substances used in the board extrusion coating contain specific migration limit (SML) according to Commission 
Regulation (EU) 10/2011.  
The concentration of heavy metals: lead, cadmium, mercury and chromium (VI) compounds in the above-men-
tioned material does not exceed the specific migration limit. 
The product meets the requirements for the content of primary aromatic amines and elements in accordance with 
the amendment EU 2020/1245. 
 

7. Adequate information relative to the substances which are subject to a restriction in food, ob-
tained by experimental data or theoretical calculation about the level of their specific migration 
and, where appropriate, purity criteria in accordance with Directives 2008/60/EC, 95/45/EC and 
2008/84/EC to enable the user of these materials or articles to comply with the relevant EU provi-
sions or, in their absence, with national provisions applicable to food: 

 
Dual use additives  plastic layer 
 
The substances used in the coating plastic does not contain any dual use additives. 

 

8.   Specifications on the use of the material or article, such as: 
 

a) type or types of food with which it is intended to be put in contact: 
 
Kebab box can be used as a disposable container for all kinds of food. For technological reasons, it is not 
recommended to use packaging for liquid products. 
 
a) time and temperature of treatment and storage in contact with the food: 

 
Any contact conditions that include heating up to 70 °C for up to 2 hours, or up to 100 °C for up to 15 
minutes, which are not followed by long term room or refrigerated temperature storage. 

 

9. When a functional barrier is used in a multi-layer material or article, the confirmation that the 
material or article complies with the requirements of Article 13(2), (3) and (4) or Article 14(2) and 
(3) of  Regulation 10/2011: 

 
Not applicable  

 
Kebab box  should be stored  in a plastic bag protecting against dirt, away from devices that emit heat in a dry place, 
sheltered from the weather and direct sunlight at a temperature of  5 to 35 ° C and maximum humidity of 70%. Optimal 
expiration date one year from the date of manufacture. 

 
The declaration was issued on the basis of research results, and based on declarations of producers of raw materials and 
materials used for film production 
 

This declaration will be updated when the composition or the manufacturing process will occur significant changes 
entailing changes in the migration from the materials or articles or when new data becomes available scientific 
evidence. 


